

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

CHAP. 68 of said Mary Gray and the easterly shore of said Moose pond; thence in a general southerly direction along the easterly shore of said Moose pond to the point of beginning; excepting and reserving any right, title and interest that the said State of Maine, county of Cumberland or town of Bridgton may have in and to the "Fryeburg road," so-called, leading from Bridgton to Fryeburg; said road running in an easterly and westerly direction, across the above bounded and described land.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 68.

Resolve For Retracing and Defining the Lines Around the Reserved or School Lands of Plantations and Townships.

Resolved, That for the purpose of retracing and defining the lines around the reserved lots or school lands of plantations and townships, there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 69.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell, to Provide for the Payment of Interest on Trust Funds Deposited in the State Treasury.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell, the sum of five hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; said sums being the amount of the interest payable on the Lane, Shaw, Hopkins and Mustard funds, so-called, deposited in the State Treasury.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in Favor of Lizzie Bean.

Lizzie Bean, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated three hundred dollars per annum for the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen; the said money to be paid

School lands, defining lines around.

Trust funds,

payment of interest on.

778

Lizzie Bean of Passadumkeag, in quarterly payments of seventy-five dollars each, under the supervision of the Governor and Council.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 71.

Resolve Reimbursing James J. Clement for Expenses Incurred During the Contest of His Seat in the House of Representatives of the Seventy-seventh Legislature.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to James J. Clement of Montville for the expense incurred by him during the Seventy-seventh Legislature because of his seat in the House of Representatives having been contested by Peter Harmon of Thorndike; and that the same be appropriated and paid as a part of the legislative expenses of the State Legislature.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 72.

Resolve in Favor of Levite V. Thibodeau, for Salary and Travel in Attendance at the Seventy-seventh Legislature, and also for Expenses Incurred During the Contest for His Seat in the House of Representatives.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred sixty-two dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Levite V. Thibodeau of Van Buren for his salary and travel in attendance at the Seventy-seventh Legislature; and in addition thereto that the sum of two hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to said Thibodeau for expenses incurred by him in the contest of Fortunat O. Michaud against him for the seat of Representative to the Legislature; and that said sums be appropriated and paid as a part of the expenses of the Legislature.

Approved March 10, 1915.

James J. Clement, in favor of.

Levite V. Thibodeau, in favor of.